J H-SAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THFIEBF’AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1t day of April, 2016

BETWEEN:
TORONTO CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN”)
AND |
WEST PARK HEALTHCARE CENTRE (the “Hospital”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital (together the “Parties”) entered into a hospital
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2008 (the “H-SAA™);

AND WHEREAS pursuant to various amending agreements the term of the H-SAA has
been extended to March 31, 2016;

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the Hospital have agreed to extend the H-SAA for
a further twelve month period to permit the LHIN and the Hospital to continue to
work toward a new multi-year hospital service accountability agreement;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the H-SAA. References in this Agreement to the H-SAA
mean the H-SAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The H-SAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

“Schedule” means any one of, and “Schedules” means any two or more as the
context requires, of the Schedules appended to this Agreement, including the
following:

Schedule A: Funding Allocation
Schedule B: Reporting
Schedule C: Indicators and Volumes
C.1. Performance Indicators
C.2. Service Volumes
C.3. LHIN Indicators and Volumes
C.4. PCOP Targeted Funding and Volumes

2.3 Term. This Agreement and the H-SAA will terminate on March 31, 2017.

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2017 Page 1




TN

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2016. All other terms of the H-SAA shall remain in full force and effect.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between
the Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set out

below.

TORONTO CENTRAL LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By;

Tesinid Apcl 6 /16
ngelafFerrante, Chair Date !
And by:

SdsanFitzpatrick¢CED

Date”™

o

WEST PARK HEALTHGARE CENTRE

N Narch 23 Folb

Date(_/ ’

TNk 23/

Arzﬁe-Marie MalekPresident ;/CEO Date

!

H-SAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2017 Page 2




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility # | 613 l
Hospital Name: West Park Healthcare Centre

Hospital Legal Name: West Park Healthcare Centre

2016-2017 Schedule A Funding Allocation

Section 1: FUNDING SUMMARY

LHIN FUNDING
LHIN Global Allocation :
Health System Funding Reform: HBAM Funding : $25,1 10,919 /
Health System Funding Reform: QBP Funding (Sec. 2) ! $174,021 - K
Post Construction Operating Plan (PCOP) $0
Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS") (Sec. 3) : $0
Provincial Program Services ("PPS") (Sec. 4) ‘ - $3,888,359
Other Non-HSFR Funding (Sec. 5) $1,295,463 $312,000
~ Sub-Total LHIN Funding | $62,846,515 $312,000
| NON-LHIN FUNDING = =
[3] Cancer Care Ontario and the Ontario Renal Network
Recoveries and Misc. Revenue ! $3,531,374
Amortization of Grants/Donations Equipment . $477,682
OHIP Revenue and Patient Revenue from Other Payors $1,049,833
Differential & Copayment Revenue $2,044,683
Sub-Total N6n-LHIN Funding" . = $7,103,572

= rmcsseie = == e e S e e

;| Total 16/17 Estlmated Fundmg Allocatlon (AII Sources)

Section 2: HSFR - Quallty -Based Procedures
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Hip Replacement
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Hip Replacement
Rehabilitation Inpatient Primary Unlilateral Knee Replacement
Acute Inpatient Primary Unilateral Knee Replacement
Acute Inpatient Hip Fracture
Knee Arthroscopy
Elective Hips - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Hip Replacement
17| Elective Knees - Outpatient Rehab for Primary Knee Replacement
il Acute Inpatient Primary Bilateral Joint Replacement (Hip/Knee)
Rehab Inpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement
Rehab Outpatient Primary Bilateral Hip/Knee Replacement
Acute Inpatient Congestive Heart Failure
Aortic Valve Replacement
Coronary Artery Disease- CABG
Coronary Artery Disease - PCl
Coronary Artery Disease - Catheterization
Acute Inpatient Stroke Hemorrhage
Acute Inpatient Stroke Ischemic or Unspecified
Acute Inpatient Stroke Transient Ischemic Attack (TIA)
Acute Inpatient Non-Cardiac Vascular Aortic Aneurysm excluding Advanced Pathway
Acute lnpatlent Non-Cardlac Vascular Lower Extremlty Occlusuve Dlsease

$52,752
$88,086
$0
$0
$33,183
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0 ~
$0

R e

i

}n
é

lo|o|ojo|o|o|o|o|ojo|w|oje




" Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility #: 613 i
Hospital Name: West Park Healthcare Centre
Hospital Legal Name: West Park Healthcare Centre

2016-2017 Schedule A Fundmg Allocation

Section 2: HSFR Quahty-Based Procedures
Unilateral Cataract Day Surgery

Retinal Disease

Inpatient Neonatal Jaundice (Hyperbilirubinemia)

Acute Inpatient Tonsillectomy

Acute Inpatient Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease
Acute Inpatient Pneumonia

Bilateral Cataract Day Surgery

Shoulder Surgery — Osteoarthritis Cuff

Paediatric Asthma

Sickle Cell Anemia

Cardiac Devices

Cardiac Prevention Rehab in the Community

Neck and Lower Back Pain

Schizophrenia

Major Depression

Dementia

Corneal Transplants

C-Section

Hysterectomy

Sub-Total Quality Based Procedure Fundmg

e e e G

Section 3: Wait Time Strategy Services ("WTS")
General Surgery

Pediatric Surgery

Hip & Knee Replacement - Revisions

Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI)

Ontario Breast Screening Magnetic Resonance Imaging (OBSP MRI)
Computed Tomography (CT)

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding

Other WTS Funding

Sub-Total Walt Tlme Strategy Servnces Fundmg

Sectlon 4: Provmclal Priority Program Services ("PPS")
Cardiac Surgery
Other Cardiac Services
Organ Transplantation
Neurosciences
Bariatric Services
Regional Trauma
Sub-Total Provincial Priority Program Services Funding

$3,888,359 $0




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facilty # | 613 |

Hospital Name: West Park Healthcare Centre

Hospital Legal Name: West Park Healthcare Centre

2016-2017 Schedule A Fundmg Allocation

Section 5: Other Non-HSFR
LHIN One-time payments

$0

MOH One-time payments

%0

LHIN/MOH Recoveries

$1,407,663

Other Revenue from MOHLTC

$0

Paymaster

($112,200)

Sub-Total Other Non-HSFR Fundmg

Grant in Lieu of Taxes (Inc. in Global Funding Allocation Sec. 1)

~$1,295,463

$34,275

[3] Ontario Renal Network Funding (Inc. in Cancer Care Ontario Funding Sec. 4)

$0

* Targets for Year 3 of the agreement w;ll be determmed during the annual refresh process

$34,275

[1] Estimated funding allocations.

[2] Funding allocations are subject to change year over year.

[3] Funding provided by Cancer Care Ontario, not the LHIN.

[4JAll QBP Funding is fully recoverable in accordance with Section 5.6 of the H-SAA. QBP Funding is not base funding for the purposes of

; the BOND policy.




Li0g8unr Qe

pug Jea A

Li0ogsunf L

L€ Yousey 0} Lo Arenuep — yO

L10g Aeniged 0

L€ loqusde( o} L0 189000 — €0

910¢ JequeAoN L0

AR )

LT

2102 Rely Lg

,10Z Aenuer Lg

91021890100 Lg

sjusawadinbay bunioday :g 9npayss L102-9L02

allua) aleoyyesH ied 1S9/

‘oweN |eba [eudsoy

aJjua) aledyjes Mled 1S\

;oweN |endsoH

_ €19

# Aljioed

L102-9107 Juswaaliby AJ|iqejunoody 1031093 |e}idsoHy

R



Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017

Facility #: 613 l
Hospital Name: West Park Healthcare Centre
Hospital Legal Name: West Park Healthcare Centre
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

Part] - PATIENTE

90th Percentile Emergency Department (ED) length of stay for Complex Patients Hours

90th percentile ED Length of Stay for Minor/Uncomplicated Patients Hours

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Hip Replacements Percent

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Knee Replacements Percent

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for MRI Percent

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for CT Scans Percent

Readmissions to Own Facility within 30 days for selected HBAM Inpatient Grouper (HIG) Conditions Percent

Rate of Hospital Acquired Clostridium Difficile Infections Rate

Percent of Stroke/Tia Patients Admitted to a Stroke Unit During their Inpatient Stay Percent

Hospital Standardized Mortality Ratio Ratio

Rate of Ventilator-Associated Pneumonia Rate

Central Line Infection Rate Rate

Rate of Hospital Acquired Methicillin Resistant Staphylococcus Aureus Bacteremia Rate

Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cardiac By-Pass Surgery Percentage

Percent of Priority 2, 3, and 4 cases completed within Access targets for Cancer Surgery Percentage

Percent of Priority 2, 3 and 4 Cases Completed within Access Targets for Cataract Surgery Percentage




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017

Facilty # | 613 |
Hospital Name: West Park Healthcare Centre
Hospital Legal Name: West Park Healthcare Centre
Site Name: TOTAL ENTITY

2016-2017 Schedule C1 Performance Indicators

Part Il - ORGANIZATION HEALTH - EFFICIENCY, APPROPRIATELY RESOURCED, EMPLOYEE EXPERIENCE, GOVERNANCE

Current Ratio (Consolidated - All Sector Codes and fund types Ratio

0.68-2.00

Total Margin (Consolidated - All Sector dees and fund types Percentage

Total Margin (Hospital Sector Only) Percentage

Adjusted Working Funds/ Total Revenue % Percentage

gagém t, eHealth

>=0,00%

Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Rate Percentage

<= 2.00%

Percentage of Acute Alternate Level of Care (ALC) Days (Closed Cases) Percentage

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Mental Health Conditions (Methodology

Updated)

Repeat Unscheduled Emergency Visits Within 30 Days For Substance Abuse Condlhons (Methodology
pdated)

Percentage

Percentage

Targets for future years of the Agreement will be set during the Annual Refresh process
'1*Refer to 2016-2017 H-SAA Indicator Technical Specification for further details.




Hospital Sector Accountability Agreement 2016-2017
Facility #: 613 |

Hospital Name: West Park Healthcare Centre

Hospital Legal Name: West Park Healthcare Centre

2016-2017 Schéd‘ule C2 Service Volumes

Clinical Activity and Patient Services

Ambulatory Care

Visits

12,780

>= 9,585

Complex Continuing Care

Weighted Patient Days

55,181

>= 50,767

Day Surgery

Weighted Cases

Elderly Capital Assistance Program (ELDCAP)

Patient Days

Emergency Department

Weighted Cases

Emergency Department and Urgent Care

Visits

Inpatient Mental Health

Patient Days

Acute Rehabilitation Patient Days

Patient Days

35,475

>= 33,347

Acute Rehabilitation Weighted Cases

Weighted Cases

1,290

>= 1,097

Total Inpatient Acute

Weighted Cases




senpeniul Aousledwo) feIminy suoudodued pue:snousBipul sy ulucnedismed

onand s 01 JopUe S 0] S3NS31 Sousliedxe uaned.uo jigdey
‘9jqeolidde se ‘sisad oy Jauusw siqelEdiioo B U souayadxe-jupned.ainsespy

‘Algnuue wnuwiiw e je soueledxe Ajlwe) pug “JuspIserjusiia Jueied enseel;

“peanpuUod aq sdousyadxa jusijed Jo JUSIUSINSESLL AU} 0} Paje|al SanoR
Bumogior sy ey psunbarsiy 's|qe 1 AQjenp-ay) Hoddns o] 510M 9y} JO J8SgNS B Sy “SH0U0 Juswisaoduil Aj[enb soj0es-ssolo
pue-o}jo8ds J0j09s Ul vonedionied pus spusialinbal, Butodas yim soue|diuco Bupnoul ‘seAnBIIUL-S[qE ] AIient) -au). Ul sjadivied

Buwuerd sojues pue weifoid u (shuelueiddns s) pus 1001 (W3H) Jusussessy1oedwy Anbg ipeeH ey Alddy
“sjauoissejosd
@189 1yeay Aq yoitenidde [ J0) SigeIiEAE BpeW S| PUE SBWD0ING [ESiUI O] PeUl| S| BJED SIU) JBU} 5] UOREadxa sl
"L10T MoJeIN Aq wiajsAs:-eu Ut susged jo 946, UByj slow Bulioaco §o 18ob aU) Y Byep AunbayoiydeIBowsp ugns pus108] 00
, . “senuedsIp WIEdY $2npe, o} seniunuoddo

mau yess Apanor (q ‘pue-sanuedsip Uyesty Bujsixe-aacici (8- 1yeL} ALsAlap pue Bu uue(d adlAles o) saydeoudde Joddng =

:4Bnoduy seaneniur b3 yjieeH NIHT DL Hoddns Ajeanae,0) enuguod
“weitold s1ea sanelied |puoitel & Jo uoneluslsdw] e
“sjueied xeldwoo, Buipnjoul ABejes e1eo Arewud ey) jo uonEuewe|dw] pue BuUEl -

“0} pRlelar SeABNIL Duivads NiHT 0L Buimolos suy.u slediomed

. , . . . . .. molsg

PAUIINO SBAENILI AYDadS L O] JUSLUJLIWOD B 10) (SASH) SIBPIAOI] 83Uag L RSk S) 0} Seof NIFTOL ‘810Z-5L0Z Leld Si68)elg
O} pag|a >mzcmv::¢wm>_,~mm_£ 3(dnnuu sy o} uolippe uj “ugld sibejeng 810¢-5102 SNIHTOL Jjo co:macmEm_QE_..mﬁ Hoddng

sue|d o1feyenys £, NIHT JL

“NIHT DL A0 penoidde pue 'Saige | J0}8s-55040 pUE' 10008 el Aq pasioplie seAnEnil Blgealidde w aledionied

suonefilqQ pue si0jeda1pul 2207 NIHT £ 3INpayds £102-9102

BlJus) aleoujeaH SHed Isapp :awep [efe [eydsoH
aljus) alesljjjesH Jied ISepn :sweN [epdsoH
€19 # Apoey

£102-9102 juswaaiby Ajjiqejunodoy 103o8g [eyidsoy



e T T e

(0102 “0E Bunr-15 o pus £q) 1. /102Ul NIHT D181 0] papiuqns aq 0} ale sur(d, mmm:._.r VYS-H /119108 el jo.ped
SB. 81NoR ~-}sod- PUB-SINOE 10} YIOMSLLIEI] SOUBPIOAY DY Sy Ul seonoard Buipes] sy} 9alu o) ued. B Jwqgns pue dojeasp |Im siejdsoH

SSOAIERIUL I0BdS DUMOIIOL alj ubnouy] saueLtiossd (3 pue DV ) palefed; SI0)BIpUL
sousuuoied Wy A NIHT JL 343 40 JUSLUSASIYIE: BY}0} SIGLILUOD | SISH ‘UORIPPE U] ~SjUSILSaISY. b._ﬁﬁc:ouu{ BIIAIBG B} LI
syefie) eoupuLoped. ag_ucwg.cm Bul | PO, SI0JEQIPUIL Wy A SH-UC ssuetuioped eaoidwy o} ueld epim-elshs e Buidojesep s NIHTDL

{(g TN SUBLLIOLIS JURWSIEY AYIICeIUnoday NIH T/ABSIUIA

“spodey] — O 8[MPaYsS Ul PauleRion spodad- 40/ BN SUY LM JUS)SISUCD H1D) 18 PORILIGNS. a4 [ -LoReysane. sy g - “pamo||o) pue ‘adeld ul.
‘st aanpaoold pus. Aofjod muc_ﬁ_a_Eoo el 10:/ vcw juened [BLISIUI UB JBY) UONBISSYE [BNuuEe ue epiaosd | m‘_mu_soi 2IMBS jBeYy __<

“SalIULUGD uoleIUEWs|dW| WswEbaur AustialwTy NIHT 9.1 8UN.AQ: DapinG esoul BLIpNIoUL ‘| 2IaA0 WSISAS
SU} puR 10J08S INOA UM *UolezZIuebio oA 18 sjeas] ssuadsal pue sssupaiedaid fousbisia osBaIOU] 0} SARRRII Ul Syedionied

Y10. mcaomccoo pue_ afauely toamm lejidgoH jo uonmuswaiduy e
(180 sousbijie ssaulsna Alunwwo) Jo/pue (Saj) 100y uoddng uoIsioa(] perelfiou| 0] B1EP (0 UOISSIUGNS. -
Aswiung m@_m_._om._o paziplepuyig ayj Jo ,commm_a Uoy e

) “8|geoldde alaum sapnipul Kjeayoads iyl NIHT DL,
Aq paynueps se sepuold [9As] [g0o| pur [eiourscld YIOq ssedoouS. JaY) SSARBNIUI JuewebrRYRKY WoeLUoU puB yiieeH [epbliq jdopy

“BANISUSS -Afjeansnbull pue >=@:=:u
BUE.Sa0IAIBS 8.NSUS 0} bulliueld We]SAS: (1126t DU SBOIAISS. LIS Ul PSZINN PUB B1ap Sa0mIss LNesL) BUlISIXe LM pedul,
‘pajoalioa ale spunolbyoeq nsINGU s a]jdoad:alaym JUSLLLONALS Le jo WaLuysqelss ay) i diaL.o] dSH el AQ pasnh agq-a) S
UOIRLLIOW SIU “SJUSlS Buieads-LoUal] 1181 ALUSpL o Siuolesdxa. AU} ‘g7 10 Uoisirod SUY 10) PaURUSD! JOU, &le JBUL SHSH
"BHSILO . UONBUBISIP.

Bunesw spyemoy sseiboid Apeedelessuowsp pue ueld 574 e dojeAsp ‘yous. LI 560 mles epliaotd JEU} SASH peljuepl Jod. e

“Buniumd {574) eommeg -aBenBue yousl u uogedioied

m@%%ﬁ@%%&

suoneRlq0 pue s1ojealpuj (2207 NIHT - €D SINPSYIS L102-9102

aljua aiesyiesH ed ISSM\ :swep |eba jeydsoy
Baljua) aleoyjeaH NJed JSapn :aweN [epidsoH
€19 s# Ryioed

1102-91.0Z Juswealby AJ[iqejunoddy 10399g [ejidsoH



